Filings for other than required safety reasons shall have the right to do so to 
support a label claim or a change in an approved label in such Party's territory in 
return for a payment to the Party that conducted those activities in an amount 
equal to one hundred twenty five percent (125%) of the Development costs 
incurred by such Party in the conduct of those Post-Collaboration Development 
Activities." 

3.3 Regulatory Submissions and Regulatory Approvals. Sections 3.7.1, 3.7.3 and 3.7.4 
of the Parent Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

[...]

payable to Vertex related to Net Sales in the Territory on or after December 29, 2013 
pursuant to Section 9 .4 .1 (a) of the Parent Agreement and the covenants and the 
licenses under this 2013 Amendment, Janssen shall pay Vertex a one-time non­
refundable, non-creditable payment of One Hundred Fifty Two Million Dollars (US 
$152,000,000) within ten (10) Business Days of the Amendment Effective Date. 

9.2 Royalties Milestones and Other Payments. 

(a) Section 9.2 of the Parent Agreement shall terminate in its entirety as of the 
Amendment Effective Date. 

(b) Sections 9.4.l(a) and 9.4.2 of the Parent Agreement shall terminate effective upon

[...]

Novartis/Janssen HCV License for telaprevir sales, this 
Article 9 .4.1 (b) shall not apply to such telaprevir sales." 

(d) IfNet Sales of VX-950 in the Territory for the period beginning on December 30, 
2013 and ending on December 28, 2014 exceed Three Hundred Twenty-Five 
Million Dollars (US $325,000,000), Janssen shall make a one-time additional 
payment to Vertex of Fifteen Million Dollars (US $15,000,000) within thirty (30) 
days of the completion of the Calendar Quarter in which such milestone is first 
achieved. 

9.3 Cost Reimbursement. Section 9.3 of the Parent Agreement is hereby amended to 
provide that (a) amounts payable by Ve1iex to Janssen will not be carried over from